1968. No. 233

YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

Youth Employment Service Board—Officers Amending Regulations

REGULATIONS, DATED 28TH OCTOBER 1968, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER THE YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SERVICE ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1961 AND 1968.

The Ministry of Education in exercise of the powers conferred by subsections (1) and (2) of section 9 of the Youth Employment Service Act (Northern Ireland) 1961(a), and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following regulations:—

Citation, commencement and interpretation

1.—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Youth Employment Service (Northern Ireland Youth Employment Service Board Officers) Amending Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1968 and shall come into operation on the 1st January 1969.

(2) In these regulations—

- "the Act" means the Youth Employment Service Acts (Northern Ireland) 1961 and 1968;
- "the Board" means the Northern Ireland Youth Employment Service Board;

"the Ministry" means the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland;

"whole-time officer" means an officer employed as such under conditions of service which do not permit of his accepting employment (whether casual or regular) in the service of any other body or person;

"part-time officer" means an officer who is not a whole-time officer;

"remuneration" means all salary, wages, fees and other payments paid or made to an officer as such for his own use, by the Board, but does not include payments for overtime or any payment or allowance made to him in respect of travelling expenses or subsistence or other expenses necessarily incurred by him solely for the purposes of his employment as an officer of the Board.

Existing Regulations

2. The existing regulations hereby revoked are the Youth Employment Service (Northern Ireland Youth Employment Service Board Officers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1961(b).

Number, remuneration and conditions of service of officers

3. The number, remuneration and conditions of service of all officers, as determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Act, shall be subject to the approval of the Ministry and of the Ministry of Finance.

(a) 1961, c. 8,

(b) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1961, No. 252.

[**C**]

Qualifications of officers

4. The qualifications, as determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Act, of

- (i) any whole-time officer whose maximum remuneration within the approved salary scale is not lower than the maximum of A.P. Grade III of the scales recommended from time to time by the Northern Ireland Joint Advisory Board for Local Authorities' Services and approved by the Ministry; and
- (ii) any part-time officer whose remuneration is, having regard to the duties to be performed by him in the service of the Board, equivalent to a rate of remuneration not lower than the maximum of the said A.P. Grade III for a whole-time officer;

shall be subject to the approval of the Ministry and of the Ministry of Finance.

Appointment and removal from office of officers

5. The appointment and removal from office of such officers as are specified in regulation 4 of these regulations shall be subject to the approval of the Ministry.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this 28th day of October 1968, in the presence of

(L.S.)

Leslie Arndell, Assistant Secretary.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general purport.)

These regulations prescribe to what extent and in which cases the determinations of the Board on the number, qualifications, remuneration, conditions of service, appointment and removal from office of its officers are subject to the approval of the Ministry and of the Ministry of Finance. The regulations revoke earlier regulations of the same name (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1961, No. 252) and replace the reference to "£1,000" with a reference to "the maximum of A.P. Grade III of the scales recommended by the Northern Ireland Joint Advisory Board for Local Authorities' Services". The regulations also make some consequential changes resulting from the Ministries (Transfer of Functions) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1964.

1968. No. 234

As this Order has been classified as local it is not printed at length in this volume. A summary is given in the List of Statutory Rules and Orders of a Local Character under the heading GAS.